(b) If the Labor and Workforce Development Agency or a court issues a determination that a person or employer has engaged in
any of the enumerated violations of subdivision (a), the person or employer shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than five
thousand dollars ($5,000) and not more than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for each violation, in addition to any other
penalties or fines permitted by law.

(c) If the Labor and Workforce Development Agency or a court issues a determination that a person or employer has engaged in
any of the enumerated violations of subdivision (a) and the person or employer has engaged in or is engaging in a pattern or
practice of these violations, the person or employer shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than ten thousand dollars
($10,000) and not more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each violation, in addition to any other penalties or fines
permitted by law.

(d)  (1)  If the Labor and Workforce Development Agency or a court issues a determination that a person or employer that is a
licensed contractor pursuant to the Contractors’ State License Law has violated subdivision (a), the agency, in addition to any